Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, # B-3/287 Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer/APIOO/o District Language office, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director Language Department, Patiala.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 161 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which the respondent PIO, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Jaito has impleaded as necessary party in this case, along with an opportunity to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he filed any reply in this context which shows no regard to the order of Commission.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai is present for today's hearing states that no satisfactory information is received till date as partial information had been supplied on the last date of hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, <u>last opportunity is given to respondent PIO to provide requisite information and/or written reply in the shape of affidavit satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing. He/she is also directed to represent this case on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to any of the above, may lead the Commission to take action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act 2005.</u>
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 10.08.2020 through **Cisco Webex at**11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, # B-3/287 Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIOO/o District Language office, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director Language Department, Patiala.

Respondents

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 162 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which the respondent PIO, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Jaito has impleaded as necessary party in this case, along with an opportunity to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he filed any reply in this context which shows no regard to the order of Commission.
- Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai is present for today's hearing states that no satisfactory information is received till date as partial information had been supplied on the last date of hearing.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file, <u>last opportunity is given to respondent PIO to provide requisite information and/or written reply in the shape of affidavit satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing. He/she is also directed to represent this case on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to any of the above, may lead the Commission to take action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act 2005.</u>
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 10.08.2020 through **Cisco Webex at** 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurpreet Singh, (950102031)

S/o Sh. Makhan Singh, R/o 1439, 6-R, Dogar Basti, Faridkot-151203.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Principal, Govt Sr. Sec. School (Girls), Faridkot

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DEO (SE), Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Faridkot.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 74 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (Clerk)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.
- Respondent, Sh. Avtar Singh states that the sought information enumerated in RTI
 application had been supplied through registered post to the appellant. A copy of which
 is received by the commission vide diary no. 7802, dated 06.07.2020. This letter is taken
 on record with all supporting documents.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Gurpreet Singh is not present for today's hearing but, an email dated 10.07.2020 ,is received from him, by the bench of undersigned, wherein it is mention that he has received the requisite information from the respondent.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it observed that no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rohit Sharma, (9815938012)

B – 34/3710, Jassia Road, Durgapuri Haibowal Kalan, Ludhiana-141001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o DPI, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary, School Education

Department, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 168 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Rohit Sharma

Respondent: Ms. Dimple Popli and Sh. Parminder Singh (Sr. Asst.)(9915024009)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Parminder Singh states that information has been supplied to the appellant through registered post.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sharma states that only information related to point no. 4 is received without attestation, rest points are still pending.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that sought information related to point no. 1 enumerated in RTI application is in generalized form, therefore the appellant is advised to ask specifically. Further, information related to point no. 2 is available on the website. For point no. 3 and 4 the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the information dully attested. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **18.08.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Charanjit Singh, (9463686865) S/o Sh. Palwinderjit Singh, R/o VPO Surapur, Tehsil Nawanshaher,

Distt SBS Nagar- 144506 Versus Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o SSP, SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 53 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Nirmal Singh (Deputy Supritendent)(9915400515)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmal Singh states that he has already supplied the requisite information twice to the appellant dated 27.06.2020 and 10.03.2020. <u>In addition, he states that the information related to the remaining points cannot be provided as it would impede the case, which is under investigation</u>. An email dated 10.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersign, wherein the above said points are mentioned. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Charanjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but, a letter vide diary no. 7962 dated 08.07.2020 is received by the commission. Therein, it is mentioned he is not satisfied by the supplied information dated 27.06.2020. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the records placed in the case file, it observed that as the information related to remaining points of the RTI application isconcerned with case which is under investigation, therefore according to 8(1) H RTI Act exempts, "information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders;".

So, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baijeet Singh, (7696500015)

Civil Engineer – RTI Activist, #64-H , BRS Nagar, Ludhiana - 141012

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries & Dairy Development, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Fisheries & Dairy Development, PB, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 197 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.

- Appellant, Sh. Baijeet Singh is not present for today's hearing but, an email dated 09.07.2020, by the bench of undersigned, wherein the dissatisfaction for the information received from the few district of Punjab is mentioned. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO, is not present for today's hearing, without any intimation to the commission.
- 4. After going through the case file, it is revealed that, the sought information enumerated in RTI application is vague. Therefore, the appellant is directed to ask the information related to any particular state. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 18.08.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Premjit Kaur, (9914824204, 9855696442)

Sh. Chamkaur Singh, R/o B – 18, Madhuban Enclave, Barewal Road, Near Indus Hospital, Ludhiana - 141012

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 52 of 2020 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh Chamkaur Singh on the behalf of Appellant: Smt. Premjit Kaur.

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.

- 2. Appellant, Sh Chamkaur Singh states that no information has been received till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he filed any reply in this context which shows no regard to the order of Commission.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, <u>last opportunity is given to respondent PIO to provide requisite information to the appellant by the next date of hearing.</u> He/she is also directed to represent this case on next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to any of the above, may lead the Commission to take action under section 20 (1) of RTI Act 2005.
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 10.08.2020 through **Cisco Webex at** 11:00 **A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissium PSIC Punjab State Information

Sh. Harbax Singh Grewal, (9876518150) H no. 526/2, B -35, Near Govt. Sr. Sec School,Sunet,BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (Snr. Sec.), Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1016 of 2019 Heard Through Cisco Webex

Versus

Present: Appellant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Dilshad Singh (Clerk)(9988550036)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dilshad Singh states that he supplied the information to the appellant after making good of the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant dated 04.03.2020.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Harbax Singh Grewal is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it observed that no cause of action is required in this case, as the sought information has been supplied to the appellant. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vikram Vaid, (9855032897)

#1527, Gali No. 2,

Bagh Rama Nand, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DGP, PB Police, Headquarter,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner Of Police,

Amritsar

First Appellant Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner Of Police,

Amritsar

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 913 of 2020 **Heard through Cisco Webex**

Present: Appellant : Sh.Vikram Vaid

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which the respondent, states that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant dated 15.11.2019. The appellant was not present on last hearing as well.
- 2. Appellant is absent today but a email is received by the bench of undersigned, wherein he has requested an adjournment on VC at DC office Amritsar. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO, is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.08.2020 at 11:00A.M through Video Conference at DC office Amritsar/ PSIC Chandigarh.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 14.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg, S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, B- 3/287

Roman Street, Jaito,
Distt Faridkot.

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Examiner, Local Fund Account PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Examiner, Local Fund Account

PB, Chandigarh

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 894 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg

Respondent: Sh. Prem Sharma, PIO (9417113888)

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Prem Sharma stated that information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 23.01.2020 and the appellant was absent.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Prem Sharma is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg states that partial information has been received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is <u>directed to go</u> through the supplied information and point out deficiencies if any to the respondent within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 10.08.2020 at 11:00A.M through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 14.07.2020